(i) Given the current financial situation of the Company, if the Extension is not
obtained, the Company would have to exercise its discretion to compulsorily
convert all the outstanding Convertible Bonds I and Convertible Bonds II into
Conversion Shares which will greatly dilute the existing Shareholders’ interests in
the Company; and

(ii) the Company is able to maintain a good business relationship with Bondholders
A and Bondholders B, which is beneficial, if and when the Company plans to
undertake fund raising exercise in the future.

The proposed Amendment of Terms is arrived at after arm’s length negotiations
between the Company and the Bondholders A and the Bondholders B respectively. The
Board considers that the terms and conditions of the Deed of Amendment I and the
Deed of Amendment II are fair and reasonable and that the Amendment of Terms (which
includes the Extension and other amendments) is in the interests of the Company and
the Shareholders as a whole.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds I and

Convertible Bonds II
Number of Shares Approximate% Number of Shares Approximate%

Shareholders
Mr. Andrew Liu (note) 1,900,000,000 11.53 3,344,444,444 9.95
Bondholders A and B – – 15,700,000,000 46.69
Public 14,579,522,840 88.47 14,579,522,840 43.36

Total 16,479,522,840 100.00 33,623,967,284 100.00

Note: As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Andrew Liu holds Convertible Bond I in the
principal amount of HK$130 million which will entitle Mr. Liu to convert into 1,444,444,444
Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds I

GENERAL

The Group principally engages in the business of manufacturing solar grade
polycrystalline silicon in Taiwan, investment and trading of securities, provision of
finance, property investment, manufacture and sale of accessories for photographic and
multimedia products.

The Deed of Amendment I and the Deed of Amendment II and the Amendment of